pension/OPEB liability. A discount rate of 7.00% for Tier 3 members was used to measure the total
Pension/OPEB Liability. The projection of cash flows used to determine this discount rate assumed
that plan member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that employer
contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined
contribution rates and the member rate. Based on these assumptions, the plans’ fiduciary net
position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on plan investments was applied to all
periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension/OPEB liability.

h. Sensitivity of the City’s Net Pension/OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following table presents the City’s net pension/ OPEB liabilities calculated using the discount
rates noted above, as well as what the City’s net pension/OPEB liability would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (6.2%) or 1 percentage point higher
(8.2%) than the current rate (in thousands):

1% Decrease

Current
Discount

Rate 1% Increase
Fire Net Pension Liability 319,268$   253,036$ 198,603$

Police Net Pension Liability 614,117   485,351   380,434
Police OPEB Liability 13,704   11,401   9,457

City of Mesa, Arizona
Notes to Financial Statements
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2023

  91 (Continued)

Changes in the Net Pension/OPEB Liability

The following tables present changes in the City’s net pension/OPEB liability for the PSPRS – Fire
and Police plans as follows (in thousands):

Fire
Total Pension

Liability

Plan
Fiduciary

Net Position
Net Position

Liability

Balance - Beginning of Year 474,607$   261,293$   213,314$

Changes for the Year:

Service Cost 8,079   -   8,079

Interest on the Total Liability 34,277   -   34,277

Changes of Benefit Terms -   -   -

Differences Between Expected &

 Actual Experience in the

Measurement of the Liability 11,356   -   11,356

Changes of Assumptions / Other Inputs 6,706   -   6,706

Contributions - Employer -   28,025   (28,025)

Contributions - Employee -   3,507   (3,507)

Net Investment Income -   (10,644)   10,644

Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

  of Employee Contributions (26,268)   (26,268)   -

Administrative Expenses -   (192)   192

Net Changes 34,150   (5,572)   39,722

Balances - End of Year 508,757$   255,721$   253,036$

City of Mesa, Arizona
Notes to Financial Statements
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2023

  92 (Continued)

Police

Total
Pension
Liability

Plan
Fiduciary

Net
Position

Net
Position
Liability

Total
OPEB

Liability

Plan
Fiduciary

Net
Position

Net OPEB
Liability

Balance - Beginning of Year 886,034$   466,887$   419,147$   21,565$   11,989$   9,576$

Changes for the Year:

Service Cost 13,979   -   13,979   280   -   280

Interest on the Total Liability 64,052   -   64,052   1,537   -   1,537

Changes of Benefit Terms -   -   -   -   -   -

Differences Between Expected & -

Actual Experience in the

Measurement of the Liability 18,155   -   18,155   218   -   218

Changes of Assumptions / Other Inputs 10,488   -   10,488   312   -   312

Contributions - Employer -   53,349   (53,349)   -   946   (946)

Contributions - Employee -   6,608   (6,608)   -   32   (32)

Net Investment Income -   (19,142)   19,142   -   (448)   448

Benefit Payments, Including Refunds -

  of Employee Contributions (45,167)   (45,167)   -   (1,571)   (1,571)   -

Administrative Expenses -   (345)   345   -   (8)   8

Net Changes 61,507   (4,697)   66,204   776   (1,049)   1,825

Balances - End of Year 947,541$   462,190$   485,351$   22,341$   10,940$   11,401$

Regarding the sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates,
note that trend rates are not applied in the valuation due to the nature of the benefits provided.

i. Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Detailed information about the pension/OPEB plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the
separately issued PSPRS financial report.

City of Mesa OPEB:

a. Plan Description

The City provides post-employment medical care (OPEB) for retired employees through a single
employer defined benefit medical plan. The plan provides medical benefits for eligible retirees,